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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday 7 October 2021 Post Time 1600 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 11: Cloudy (Temp: 20o C)  Wind: 6 km/h (West) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 11 Qualifying races  Ø Total Entries  85/91 

Mutual Handle $275,573 

Contact  
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  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla -- 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

• Early Veterinary scratches (lame) of STAR DOG from the first race and SOUFFLE DE 
VIE from the fourth race; these horses are entered on the short term (seven days) 
veterinarians list.  

• Early Judges scratch (transportation) of ALEXUS EH from the ninth race.  

• Early Judges scratch (injured) of MALVOLIO from the eighth race.  

Races:  

1. Official warning entered on the licence of the driver of #3 BONITAS SUNSHINE, 
Donald Jobin, concerning his urging in the stretch. Clear.  

2. Inquiry on #2 SHALLOW (Ryan Guy) regarding possibly leaving the course; #2 did 
contact one pylon and was inside the subsequent pylon, no violations. Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/GCFvRMnAcvA  

3. Reviewed the break by #1 MAROON SEELSTER (Ryan Guy) before the ½ mile pole; 
while off stride #1 did cause interference to #6 FERN HILL FLAME (Richard Simard), 
#7 YS BIG GIRL (Steeven Genois) and #8 BATTLE WITH DESIRE (Pascal Berube); no 
placing necessary as #1 finished seventh (last); subsequently, #8 suffered broken 
equipment, pulled up before the ¾ mile pole and did not finish.  

Driver of #2 FARMERWHOSEMYDADDY, Clarke Steacy, was adjudged guilty of 
violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) (failure to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) 
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concerning the second quarter (284 1003 1284 1582) and assessed a monetary penalty 
of $300 (second violation of this rule within one year) (Number 1398134). Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. Inquiry on the performance of #3 SKY SPIRIT (Pierre Bovay), who broke after the start 
and was continuously off stride for more than 25 strides; #3 finished fourth and was 
placed eighth (last) per AGCO rule 22.27.02 (extended break). Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/PH8JKbYzluM  

6. Inquired with the driver (Ryan Guy) and trainer (Brian Gibson) of #2 MONSTER 
MAGNET, who finished seventh, concerning the horse moving to the middle of the track 
at the ¼ mile pole; the trainer will make equipment adjustments for the next start. Clear.  

7. The #6 SPRINGBRIDGEVISION (Stephane Pouliot) suffered broken equipment (knee 
boot) after the start and finished sixth with broken equipment. Clear.  

8. Start delayed due to broken equipment (flat tire) on #4 WISK KEY K (Stephane 
Pouliot). Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Clear.  

11. Clear.  

Claims: None  
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